The goodwill recorded in this transaction is not tax deductible.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

   The following tables summarize the supplemental statement of operations information on an unaudited pro forma basis as if the acquisitions of DFI, SYS,
Haverstick and Madison had occurred on January 1, 2007, and includes adjustments that were directly attributable to the transactions or were not expected to have
a continuing impact on the Company. The pro forma results are for illustrative purposes only for the applicable period and do not purport to be indicative of the
actual results which would have occurred had the transaction been completed as of the beginning of the period, nor are

104

Table of Contents

KRATOS DEFENSE & SECURITY SOLUTIONS, INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

December 28, 2008

Note 5. Acquisitions (Continued)

they indicative of results of operations which may occur in the future (all amounts, except per share amounts are in millions):

2007

As Reported

Haverstick
Pro forma

Adjustments
(unaudited)

SYS
Pro forma

Adjustments
(unaudited)

DFI
Pro forma

Adjustments
(unaudited)

2007
Pro

forma
Pro forma revenues  $ 193.6 $ 94.2 $ 79.0 $ 47.5 $ 414.3
Pro forma net loss  $ (40.8) $ (5.1) $ (0.8) $ (0.6) $ (47.3)
Shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   74.0  5.3  25.3  22.9  127.5
Basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share  $ (0.55)   $ (0.37)

2008
As

Reported

SYS
Pro forma

Adjustments
(unaudited)

DFI
Pro forma

Adjustments
(unaudited)

2008
Pro forma

Pro forma revenues  $ 297.3 $ 36.5 $ 61.0  394.8
Pro forma net loss  $ (111.1) $ (0.1) $ (1.5) $ (112.7)
Shares outstanding or issued for acquisition   92.6  12.0  22.9  127.5
Basic and diluted pro forma net loss per share  $ (1.20)   $ (0.88)

Contingent Acquisition Consideration

   In connection with certain business acquisitions, the Company may agree to make additional future payments to sellers contingent upon achievement of
specific performance-based milestones by the acquired entities. Pursuant to the provisions of SFAS 141, such amounts are accrued, and therefore, recorded by the
Company when the contingency is resolved beyond a reasonable doubt and the additional consideration becomes payable. The other current liabilities on the
accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 28, 2008 include $2.5 million for Madison Research Corporation ("MRC") and $1.2 million for